

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

## PUBLIC LAWS

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature 1965

#### **PUBLIC LAWS, 1965**

'The jury may give such damages as they shall deem a fair and just compensation not exceeding \$30,000 with reference to the pecuniary injuries resulting from such death to the persons for whose benefit such action is brought, and in addition thereto, shall give such damages as will compensate the estate of such deceased person for reasonable expenses of medical, surgical and hospital care and treatment and for reasonable funeral expenses, provided such action shall be commenced within 2 years after the death of such person.'

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 256

#### AN ACT Relating to Fees of Clerks of the Judicial Courts.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 4, § 555, amended.** Section 555 of Title 4 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end, a new paragraph, as follows:

'For every recording, copy, certificate or seal, other than before-mentioned and excepting those designated to be without charge, \$1.'

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 257

AN ACT Relating to Exemption from Sales Tax of Boats Sold to Nonresidents.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 36, § 1760, sub-§ 25, amended.** Subsection 25 of section 1760 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'25. Boats sold to nonresidents. Sales to nonresidents of yachts and other pleasure boats and commercial vessels and boats either delivered outside the State or actually registered for numbering, enrolled or documented under federal or foreign law in the appropriate customhouses or registry offices for location thereof or home ports therefor outside the State and delivered in the State to be sailed or transported outside the State immediately upon delivery by the seller; and sales to nonresidents, under contracts for the construction of any such craft to be so delivered, of materials to be incorporated therein.'

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 258

AN ACT Increasing Certain Fees to Town Clerks.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. I. R. S., T. 30, § 2352, sub-§ I, ¶¶ F, G, H, I, K, L, amended. Paragraphs F, G, H, I, K and L of subsection I of section 2352 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes are amended to read as follows: CHAP. 260

350

'F. Release of an attachment, 50e \$1.

G. Certificate of partnership, \$1 \$2.

H. Certificate of withdrawal of a partner, \$1 \$2.

I. Certificate of a person engaging in trade under a name, style or designation other than his own, \$ \$2.'

'K. Petition for enforcement of a lien on monumental works, 50e \$1.

L. License for clam cultivation or an assignment of it, 50e \$1.'

Sec. 2. R. S., T 30, § 2352, sub-§ 1, ¶ M, repealed and replaced. Paragraph M of subsection 1 of section 2352 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'M. Any instrument entitled to be recorded, except those under the Uniform Commercial Code, including an executed assignment attached to or made a part of it before it is received for recording, \$2 for the first page, and \$1 for each succeeding page or part thereof.

(1) The acts of any municipality in recording any instrument by microfilm prior to September 21, 1963 are hereby ratified, confirmed and made effective.'

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 259

AN ACT Permitting Municipalities to Designate Historic Areas.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 30, § 2151, sub-§ 2, ¶ G, additional.** Subsection 2 of section 2151 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new paragraph G, to read as follows:

'G. Providing for the protection and preservation of buildings and places of historical value.'

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 260

#### AN ACT Relating to Penalties for State House Parking Violations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 5, § 1775, amended.** Section 1775 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: